

No. 06-694

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL WILLIAMS, RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE LIGHTED CANDLE SOCIETY
AND FAMILY LEADER FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
LANORA E. WILLIAMS
LUKE W. GOODRICH
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Punishing False Pandering Is An Important Means Of Restricting Participation In The Market For Child Pornography.....	7
II. Because False Pandering Is Largely, If Not Exclusively, A Form Of Commercial Speech, The Pandering Provision Does Not Reach A Substantial Amount Of Protected, Non- Commercial Speech.....	10
III. Pandering Of Child Pornography Deserves Reduced First Amendment Protection Because Child Pornography Is Not Properly Categorized Scientifically As A Form Of Speech.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4, 14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	11
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	16
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	3, 7-8
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	15
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	16
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 444 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	11
---	----

<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	13
--	----

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. §§ 2251 et seq.	3
--------------------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(3)(B)	4-7
----------------------------------	-----

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)	16
-------------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 2256(8)(D) (1996) (invalidated 2002, amended 2003).....	3
--	---

Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996	3
--	---

Pub. L. 108-21 § 501(2)-(3)	10
-----------------------------------	----

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	3
--	---

MISCELLANEOUS:

Susan J. Creighton, <i>Child Pornography: Images of the Abuse of Children</i> , NSPCC Research Briefing (Nov. 2003) (available at http://www.nspcc.org.uk/Inform/Research/Briefings/ImagesOfChildAbuse_ifega45952.html).....	8
--	---

Daniel Goleman and Richard Davidson, eds., <i>Consciousness, Brain, States of Awareness, and Mysticism</i> 18 (1979).....	14
---	----

- Mary Anne Layden, Dir. Ctr. for Cognitive Therapy, Dep't of Psychiatry, Univ. of Pennsylvania, Testimony before the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation (Mar. 4, 1999) (available at <http://commerce.senate.gov/hearings/0304lay.pdf>)..... 15
- Judith A. Reisman, *The Psychopharmacology of Pictorial Pornography: Restructuring Brain, Mind & Memory & Subverting Freedom of Speech* (July 2003)..... 14-15
- Anthony Rhodes, *Propaganda: The Art of Persuasion: World War II*, The Wellfleet Press (1987) 15
- Frederick Schauer, *Speech and 'Speech'—Obscenity and 'Obscenity': An Exercise in the Interpretation of Constitutional Language*, 67 Geo. L. J. 899 (1979)..... 14
- Cass R. Sunstein, *Pornography and the First Amendment*, 1986 Duke L. J. 589 14-16
- H.R. Conf. Rep. 108-66 (2003)..... 13
- H.R. Rep. No. 108-66, Title V (2003)..... 8-9
- Regarding Peer-to-Peer Networks and Child Pornography*, 109th Cong. (Sept. 9, 2003) (statement of John Malcolm, Deputy Assistant Att'y Gen., Criminal Division, U.S. Dep't of Justice) 8-9

Richard Wortley and Steven Smallbone,
Child Pornography on the Internet, Problem-Oriented Guides for Police Problem-Specific Guides Series, No. 41 (pub. avail. May 2006) (avail. at <http://www.cops.usdoj.gov/mime/open.pdf?Item=1729>)..... 3
